ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2079/47 - 2018 ජූලි 12 වැනි බහස්පතින්දා - 2018.07.12 No. 2079/47 - THURSDAY, JULY 12, 2018

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 280 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810013, situated in the Village of Makuluwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 99C - Makuluwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0050 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1870/38 of 10th July, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2018.



1A - G 28051 - 07 (2018/07)

N.B.- This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

2 A	III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2018.07.12
	PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.07.2018

(Hectare) 280 0.0152 Mohomad Athas Mohomad Shiyam 801011594v Full Fist Class – No. 325/15, New Street,	Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
No. 325/15, New Street,		(Hectare)						
Weligama	280	0.0152	5	801011594v	Full	Fist Class	_	_

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 64 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810013, situated in the Village of Makuluwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 99C - Makuluwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0045 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1869/12 of 02nd July, 2014 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Parcel No.	Extent	S Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	SCHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal
	(Hectare)					Injunction	law
64	0.0248	Mohomad Shahid Mohomad Kaisar No. 97/6, Jameel Mawatha, Kanampitiya, Galle.	196019900717	Full	Fist Class	_	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 113 and 114 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810015, situated in the Village of Katugoda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 100 -Katugoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0023 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1804/35 of 05th April, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2018.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
113	0.0646	C Fair Food City (Private) Limited No. 137A, H. K. Edmand Mawatha, Milidduwa, Galle.	-	Full	Fist Class	_	_
114	0.0195	C Fair Food City (Private) Limited No. 137A, H. K. Edmand Mawatha, Milidduwa, Galle.	-	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with servitude of 810015/04/17	_
07-876/3							

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 77 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810018, situated in the Village of Milidduwa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 101B - Milidduwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0030 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1836/22 of 14th November, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2018.07.12 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.07.2018 4 A

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	CHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
77	0.0165	Mohamad Muththu Wappa Pathumma Rihana No. 97/38, Jemil Mawatha, Kanampitiya, Galle.	766114229v	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with servitude of 810018/67	_

07-876/4

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 130 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810020, situated in the Village of Maitipe within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 101 - Maitipe in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0006 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1782/3 of 30th October, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

D (SCHEDULE National	Extent	Class and Nature	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances	Particulars if subject
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Identity Card No.	Owned	l of Title	pending Adjudication and Injunction	to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
130	0.0321	Batapola Acharige Shanthi No. 17/134, Bombe Kasal Watta, Anagarika Dharmapala Mawatha, Karapitiya, Galle.	585381519v	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with servitude of 810020/01/19	_

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 21, 25, 27 and 28 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810021, situated in the Village of 101 D valipatha within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 101 D valiapatha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0137 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2055/24 of 24th January, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

SCHEDULE

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2018.

Particulars Particulars Class and regarding if National Extent Nature Mortgages subject Full Name/s of Owner/s Encumbrances Parcel Extent Identity Owned to any ofNo. and Address Card No. Title pending form of Adjudication special or and personal Injunction law (Hectare) 21 0.0580 Merusinghe Pahalage Samana 671530640v Full Fist Class With the right Gunarathna to access with " Namal ", 598/ C, Hirimbura Servitude of Road, Karapitiya, Galle 810021/05/18 Leased to Perera & Sons (Bakers) Under lease No. 1435 from 30/09/2015 to 30/11/2020 25 0.0384 Mininduwa Gamage Ramyalatha 638361582v Full Fist Class Leased to Sahana No. 598/A, Hirimbura Road, Medical Centre & Galle Laboratory complex (Private) Limited under lease No. 5280 From 2017/10/01 2018/09/30 Subject to the Mortage to Hatton National Bank 27 0.0118 621481096v Fist Class Lakshman Abeysundara Full No. 596 D, Hirimbura Road, Karapitiya, Galle. 0.0118 Demuni Nihal Wijerathna Silva 196615901005 28 Full Fist Class No. 596 C, Hirimbura Road, Karapitiya, Galle.

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 5, 6, 13 and 71 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810022, situated in the Village of Deddugoda North within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 101C - Deddugoda North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0127 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2038/67 of 18th December, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

SCHEDULE

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

			Defille CLL				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
5	0.0173	Hewa Katuwandeniya Kulathilaka No. 44, First Lane, Osanagoda, Galle.	570152386v	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with Servitude of 810022/03/51	_
6	0.0172	Shyamanthi Kokila Madapatha Liyanage No. 44, First Lane, Osanagoda, Galle.	678110612v	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with Servitude of 810022/03/51 Subject to the Mortgage to Bank of Ceylon	-
13	0.0316	Watareka Gamage Patrishiya Chithrangani No. 536 B, Hettigedarawatta, Hirimbura, Galle	546682080v	Full	Fist Class	Lease of the stall No. 536-B to Chandrasiri Premarathna Ileperuma from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2020	-
71	0.0386	Salgamuwa Hewage Jane Koggalagawatta, Polwatta, Denipitiya,	No	Full	Fist Class	With the right to access with Servitude of 810022/03/69 & 141 & the servitude to drain water through the drainage No. 138	-

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 71 and 73 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810027, situated in the Village of Thalapitya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 99A -Thalapitya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0093 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1991/34 of 02nd November, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2018.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
71	0.0486	Fathuma Faseena Fahir Juneid No. 45, Thakkiya Lane, Thalapitiya, Galle.	686722210v	Full	Fist Class	_	_
73	0.0482	Fathuma Simiya Junaid No. 45 A, Thakkiya Lane, Thalapitiya, Galle.	656331275v	Full	Fist Class	_	_
07 07610							

07-876/8

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 152 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810027, situated in the Village of Thalapitya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 99A - Thalapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No.81/0095 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No.1991/34 of 02nd November, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2018.07.12 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.07.2018

			SCHEDULE		Class and	Particulars regarding	Particular: if
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Nature of Title	Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	y subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
152	0.0152	Mohamad Ismath Fathima Sabra No. 19/A, Thakkiya Road, Thalapitiya, Galle.	916032412v	Full	in Anv	Subject to the life terest of Mohoma var Mohomad Sm bdul Kafur Samsu	eth

07-876/9

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 37, 53 and 131 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 810034, situated in the Village of Sangamittapura within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 98 C - Sangamittapura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets Galle, in the District of Galle, in the Province of Southern, referred to in Notice No. 81/0118 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2028/10 of 25th September, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2018.

SCHEDULE Particulars Particulars Class and regarding if National Nature Mortgages subject Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Parcel Extent Identity Owned ofEncumbrances to any No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of Adjudication special or and personal Injunction law (Hectare) 37 0.0304 Urala Thamara Damayanthi 777380060v Full Fist Class With the right to No. 95/7 A, Eliyat Road, access with Servitude of 810034/02 38 Galle. Agreement made With urban Council - Galle To build the wall and In front of the road Demolish it without Claming for compensation Leased to Pasquel Sanjeewan Niroshan Kumara Under Lease hold No. 18 From 25/05/2017 to24/05/2019

8 A

tent	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars l regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
11 F	Full I	Fist Class	With the right to access with Servitude of 810034/02/02 Leased to Lindamulage Sasanka Sujith De Silva under Leashold No. 1569 From 01/05/2016 To 01/05/2022	_
111 F	Full I	Fist Class	With the right to access with Servitude of 810034/02/02	_
11 F	Full I	F	Fist Class	Fist Class To 01/05/2022 With the right to access with Servitude of

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2018.07.12 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.07.2018

9 A